MANAGING COMMITTEE
2019-2020

CREDAT-IEEDO

Ref. No. MCHI/PRES/19-20/380
June 11, 2020

To,

Shri Igbal Singh Chahal (I.A.S.)
Hon’ble Municipal Commissioner
MCGM

Sub: CREDAI-MCHI request to recall the circulars for increase in fees & charges

Ref: 1) Mumbai Fire Brigade circular no. BRC 98 dated 30t March 2020
2) Circular no. Che / DP/ 00001/General/2020-2021 dated 1 April 2020
3) MCHI letter dated 14t» May 2020

Respected Sir,

It's important to note that on account of various reasons, even before the lockdown,
the entire real estate sector had already been pushed into an economic and liquidity
recession due to structural changes like Demonetisation, RERA and GST, which had
resulted in a huge reduction in job creation as well as job loss in the construction
industry. The industry today was barely operating at only 10% of its actual capacity
which is bound to go drastically. The sector hit by a series of rapid changes without
time to settle to any change, has only been further unsettled, rattled due to the
lockdown.

In such unprecedented time MCGM has issued 2 circulars for increase in the fee:

1) Mumbeai Fire Brigade circular no. BRC 98 dated 30t March 2020 with regard
to revision of scheduled fees in respect of Hiring Fire Engine and Ambulance,
Scrutiny fee of High & low rise buildings etc. for the period 01st April 2020 to
31st March 2021.

2) Circular no. Che /DP/115/General/2020-2021 dated 1 April 2020, to increase
the scrutiny fees for approval to dispose of building proposals in
Brihanmumbai and to increase charges for revalidation fees of non-approval
certificates and CC of the work.

Sir, we as an association oppose such increase in fees. In today’s scenario wherein we
are struggling for our survival, our sales & cash flow is completely shut. However,
we are still taking care of our staff and labors at the site. In such difficult times, such
an increase in the cost of approvals will bring our Real Estate sector to complete halt
as already projects are not viable due to high premium/ charges /fees in Mumbai.

In fact, in our letter dated May 14, 2020 we had recommended for reduction in
various approvals cost/ Cess / charges so that a developer get the support from the
MCGM to make the project viable.

CREDAT-DEDO
Maker Bhavan II, 4" Floor, 18, V. Thackersey Marg, New Marine Lines, Mumbai - 400 020.
Tel: 42121421, Fax: 4212 1411/407 Email: secretariat@mchi.net Website: www.mchi.net


http://www.mchi.net/

CREDAT-IECDO

CREDAI-MCHI request you to immediately recall such circulars proposing the increase in
charges and fees.

Please consider our request letter dated 14t May favorably and issue the necessary directives to ease
out the pain and stress felt by the Real estate developers.

Look forward to your continuous help and support.
Thanking you,

Yours Sincerely,
For CREDAI-MCHI

y e

Nayan A. Shah Bandish Ajmera
President Hon. Secretary
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MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF GREATER MUMBAI

MUMBAI FIRE BRIGADE

29

30.03.2.020

BRIGADE ROUTINE CIRCULAR NO: - ..=..2.. DATE:- ...\ 02l

Sub: Revision of Schedule of fees in respect of Hiring of Fire Engines & Ambulance, Scrutiny fee of High & Low rise
buildings etc. for the period 01" April 2020 to 31 March 2021.

Ref:

1) No. CA/FRM/07 date 03.05.2011

2) No. MGC/F/8837 date 03.04.2019

Mumbai Fire Brigade is levying fees for the various services rendered to citizens. The present structure of fees was circulated vide
BRC no. 06 dated 04.04.2019 and BRC no. 07 dated 05.04.2019 which is valid up to 31.03.2020.
As per circular no. CA/FRM/07 dated 0305.2011, the rate of these fees will be revised and will be applicable w.e.f. 01.04.2020.

Sr. Existing Rate Proposed Rate
Description G.L. Code
No. (From 01.04.2019 to 31.03.2020) (From 01.04.2020 to 31.03.2021)
. o Rs. 83/- (Rs. Fifty Three) per Sq. mirs. | Rs. 59/- (Rs. Fifty Nine) per Sg. mirs.
Scrutiny fees for Building . . ) .
) . Subject to minimum of Rupees | Subject to minimum of Rupees 2,95,000/-
having height more than 32 . . _ g .
2,65,000/- (Rs. Two Lakh Sixty Five | (Rs. Two Lakh Ninety Five Thousand) per
1 | meters. 140402600 .
o . Thousand) per building up to 5000.00 | building up to 5000.00 Sg. mtrs. (Five
(Other than specified in serial ) ]
23) Sq. mirs. (Five Thousand Sq. mirs of | Thousand Sqg. mirs of gross built up area
no.
gross built up area of the building) of the building)
Rs. 35/- (Rs. Thirty Five) per Sq. mtrs. | Rs. 39/- (Rs. Thirty Nine) per Sq. mitrs.
Scrutiny fees for Building Subject to minimum of Rs. 1,75,000/- | Subject to minimum of Rs. 1,95,000/-
having height up to 32 meters. (Rs. One Lakh Seventy Five Thousand) | (Rs. One Lakh Ninety Five Thousand)
2 140402600

| (Other than specified in serial

no. 23)

per building up to 5000.00 Sq. mirs.
(Five Thousand Sqg. mtrs.) of gross built-

up area of the building.

per building up to 5000.00 Sqg. mtrs. (Five
Thousand Sq. mirs.) of gross built-up

area of the building.
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Taxable:- Fee: Rs. 10,640/- for the first 3 hrs. Or | Fee: Rs. 11,710/- for the first 3 hrs. Or
150410200 | part thereof and Rs. 3,600/- for each | part thereof and Rs. 3,960/- for each
. t . (HSN:- additional hour or fraction thereof | additional hour or fraction thereof
For hiring of Fire Engine /
997212 (Exclusive of charges for the attendance | (Exclusive of charges for the attendance
Foam Tender Tanker for
| CGST: 9% | of the staff). of the staff).
standby duty (Cost of repair
. SGST: 9%)
additional) . o N
Non Deposit: Deposit Nill as per MCGM | Deposit: Deposit Nill as per MCGM
Taxable:- Circular under no. BDD/204 dt. |Circular under no. BDD/204 dt.
150410201 | 02.11.2015 02.11.2015
Taxable:- Fee: Rs. 21,280/- for the first 3 hrs. Or | Fee: Rs. 23,410/- for the first 3 hrs. Or
150410200 | part thereof and Rs. 7,200/- for each | part thereof and Rs. 7,920/- for each
For hiring of Fire Engine /| (HSN:- additional hour or fraction thereof | additional hour or fraction thereof
Foam Tender for standby duty | 997212 (Exclusive of charges for the attendance | (Exclusive of charges for the attendance
(Cost of repair additional) | CGST: 9% | of the staff). of the staff).
Outside Mumbai Limits, (Max. | SGST. 9%)
up to 100 kms.) Non Deposit: Deposit Nill as per MCGM | Deposit: = Deposit Nill as per MCGM
Taxable Circular under no. BDD/204 dt. | Circular under no. BDD/204 dt.
150410201 | 02.11.2015 02.11.2015
For hiring of special Appliances | Taxable:- Fee: Rs. 35,400/- for first 3 hours or part | Fee: Rs. 38,940/- for first 3 hours or part
such as T.T.L. Hydraulic | 150410200 |thereof and Rs. 8,920/- for each |thereof and Rs. 9,820/- for each
Platforms, Aerial Ladder | (HSN:- additional hours Or fraction thereof. | additional hours Or fraction thereof.
Platform, Rescue Van, Jumbo | 997212 (Exclusive of charges for the attendance | (Exclusive of charges for the attendance
Tanker for special work or for | CGST: 9% | of the staff) of the staff)
Garlanding etc.. subject to | SGST: 9%)
exigency. (Cost of repairing | Non Deposit: Rs. 1,17,940/- for first 6 hours | Deposit: Rs. 1,29,740/- for first 6 hours




N

Or part thereof (including deposit for

Or part thereof (including deposit for

dditional) Taxable items No.11 and Rs. 18,900/- for each | items No.11 and Rs. 20,790/- for each
additiona
150410201 | additional hours or fraction thereof. additional hours or fraction thereof.
Fee: Rs. 61,340/- for first 3 hours Or | Fee: Rs. 67,480/- for first 3 hours Or part
Taxabl part thereof and Rs. 17,710/ for each | thereof and Rs. 19,490/~ for each
axable:-
N . . additional hours Or fraction thereof. | additional hours Or fraction thereof.
For hiring of Fire Engine /| 150410200 . .
. . (Exclusive of charges for the attendance | (Exclusive of charges for the attendance
Foam Tender for film shooting | (HSN:-
. of the staff) of the staff)
and any other commercial | 997212
purpose (Cost of repairing | CGST: 9% ) . . .
» Deposit: Rs. 1,53,300/- for first 6 hours | Deposit: Rs. 1,68,630/- for first 6 hours
additional) SGST: 9%) . . . .
Or part thereof (Including deposit for | Or part thereof (Including deposit for
items No.11) and Rs. 47,190/~ for each | items No.11) and Rs. 51,910/~ for each
additional hours or fraction thereof. additional hours or fraction thereof.
For hiring of Fire Engine/
Education Van for Fee: Rs. 4,770/- for first 3 hours or part | Fee: Rs. 5,250/- for first 3 hours or part
demonstration / Mock drill at thereof and Rs. 1,250/~ for each |thereof and Rs. 1,380/~ for each
School College & any other | 140810022 | additional hour Or fraction thereof with | additional hour Or fraction thereof with
place. (Cost of repairing charges of the attendance of staff as per | charges of the attendance of staff as per
additional) item No.11 item No. 11
For hiring of Fire Portable Fee: Rs. 2,400/- for first 3 hours or part | Fee: Rs. 2,640/- for first 3 hours or part
Pump for de-watering and Fire 150410100 thereof and Rs. 770/- for each additional | thereof and Rs. 850/- for each additional

Fighting
additional)

(Cost of repairing

hour Or fraction thereof with charges of

the attendance of staff as per item No.11

hour Or fraction thereof with charges of

the attendance of staff as per item No.11
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For hiring of Rescue Boat for

Fee: Rs. 4,770/- for first 3 hours or part

thereof and Rs. 1,250/~ for each

Fee: Rs. 5,250/- for first 3 hours or part

thereof and Rs. 1,380/~ for each

9 | Demo and Training (Cost of | 140810023 | additional hour Or fraction thereof with | additional hour Or fraction thereof with
repairing additional) charges of the attendance of staff as per | charges of the attendance of staff as per
item No.11 item No.11
Fee: Rs. 1,250/- per length of hose of | Fee: Rs. 1,380/- per length of hose of 50
Hiring of hoses length with :
50 feet each for 6 hours Or part thereof. | feet each for 6 hours Or part thereof.
10 | coupling 50 feet each (Cost of | 140810024
repairing additional)
Deposit: Rs. 11,830/ Deposit: Rs. 13,020/-
For providing service of officers Fee: 11(A): Fee: 11(A):
and Firemen, charges to be 1. D.F.O.—-Rs. 3,600/- 1. D.F.O.-Rs. 3,960/-
recovered:- 2. A.D.F.O.-Rs. 2,720/- 2. A.D.F.O.-Rs. 3,000/-
For attendance duties 3. Station Officer- Rs. 1,850/- 3. Station Officer- Rs. 2,040/-
extinguishing the fire, pumping 4. A.S.0.-Rs. 1,130/- 4. A.S5.0.—Rs. 1,250/-
11 | out water operation and House 140709905 5. Sub Officer —Rs. 770/- 5. Sub Officer —Rs. 850/-
(A) | Collapse in outside of city limits 6. Driver Operator —Rs. 590/- 6. Driver Operator —Rs. 650/-
and for standby  duty, 7. Leading Fireman—Rs.480/- 7. Leading Fireman—Rs. 528/-
Demonstration/  Mock  drill 8. Fireman —Rs.410/- 8. Fireman —-Rs. 451/-
within MCGM limit For the first 3 hours Or part thereof 50% | For the first 3 hours Or part thereof 50%
of these charges for each additional | of these charges for each additional hour
hour Or part thereof. Or part thereof.
11 | For less Strenuous duties such | 140810026 | Fee: 11 (B) Fee: 11 (B)
(B) | as taking out valuable and 1. D.F.0. - Rs.1,680/- 1. D.F.O.-Rs.1,850/-

personal belongings etc. with

2. A.D.F.O.—Rs, 1,460/-
3. Station Officer—Rs. 1,290/-

2. AD.F.O.-Rs. 1,610/~
3. Station Officer—Rs. 1,420/-

the help of ladders within
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MCGM limits

A.S.0. —Rs. 960/-
Sub Officer —Rs. 590/-
Driver Operator —Rs. 480/-
Leading Fireman—Rs.410/-
8. Fireman —Rs. 350/-
For the first 3 hours Or part thereof 50%

of these charges for each additional

o B U

A.S.0. - Rs. 1,060/-
Sub Officer —Rs. 650/-
Driver Operator —Rs. 528/-
. Leading Fireman—Rs. 451/-
8. Fireman —Rs. 385/-
For the first 3 hours Or part thereof 50%

of Emwm.osmamm for each additional hour

N o o s

hour Or part thereof. Or part thereof.
For tying in coupling to hose Fee: Rs. 1,250/- per pair Fee: Rs. 1,380/- per pair
12 | (Labour charges) material to be | 140809970
supplied by the party
For hiring Fire Brigade street Fee: Rs. 770/- for first hour Or part | Fee: Rs. 850/- for first hour Or part
accident Ambulance in case thereof and Rs. 410/~ for additional | thereof and Rs. 451/~ for additional
other than accident 150400100 | succeeding ¥ hour or fraction thereof. succeeding ¥ hour or fraction thereof.
13 | a) Within the limits of Greater
Mumbai _
Fee: Rs. 1,460/- for first hour Or part | Fee: Rs. 1,610/- for first hour Or part
b) m\_mwmm%m limits of Greater | 150400100 | thereof and Rs. 770/~ for additional | thereof and Rs. 850/~ for additional
succeeding ¥z hour Or fraction thereof succeeding ¥z hour Or fraction thereof
Fee: Rs. 650/- per day training course | Fee: Rs. 720/- per day training course
140403700 per candidate (For elementary course) | per candidate (For elementary course)
14 | Training of Fire Fighting and Rs. 1,250/- per day for monthly | and Rs. 1,380/- per day for monthly
training course per candidate (For |training course per candidate (For
Officers Cadre) Officers Cadre)
15 | Training of Driver Operators 140809976 | Fee: Fee:

a. Rs. 880/-per day training course per

a. Rs. 970/-per day fraining course per
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candidate (If the vehicle is arranged by
them)

b. Rs. 1,700/- per day training  course
per candidate (If the vehicle is

provided by Fire  Brigade)

candidate (If the vehicle is arranged by
them)

b. Rs. 1,870/- per day training  course
per candidate (If the vehicle is

provided by Fire Brigade)

Fees for medical examination

by Fire Brigade surgeon of the

16 . 140409929 ee: Rs. 650/- per candidate. Fee: Rs. 720/- per candidate
candidate to be accepted for
training
Giving lectures on  Fire
Prevention etc. at the institution
) Fee: Rs. 7,110/~ per lecture of about 1 to | Fee: Rs. 7,830/- per lecture of about 1 to
in Greater Mumbai other than . .
17 . o . 1808006800 | 1% hours duration (Out of this amount, | 1% hours duration (Out of this amount,
educational  institution  like ,
. 50% paid to the officer) 50% paid to the officer)
School &Collage (Inclusive of
expense of conveyance)
. A) Hutment & Low-rise structure —Rs.
A) Hutment & Low-rise structure —Rs.
720/- per copy
650/- per copy o
o B) High-rise structure -Rs. 1,380/~ per
B) High-rise structure -Rs. 1,250/~ per
copy
: : copy ‘ . ,
Issuing a copy of Fire report or . ) | C) Commercial, Industrial & special
18 140401600 | C) Commercial, Industrial & special

other Service reports

building Rs. 2,830/~ per copy.
D) Public Transport (Auto Rickshaw
/BEST Bus/ Taxi) Rs. 1,100/~ per

copy

building Rs. 3,180/- per copy.
D) Public Transport (Auto Rickshaw
/BEST Bus/ Taxi) Rs. 1,210/~ per

copy

Pama & nFQ




Y

E) Private Vehicles Rs. 2,200/- per

copy
F) Commercial Vehicles Rs. 3,300/- per

copy

E) Private Vehicles Rs. 2,420/- per copy
F) Commercial Vehicles Rs. 3,630/- per

copy

Fee: If the Pandal is erected in the

station premises for  performing

marriage ceremony or some religious

function Rs. 880/- are to be recovered or

Fee:
If the Pandal is erected in the station
for marriage

premises performing

ceremony or some religious function Rs.

140809906 | . . 970/- are to be recovered OR
. if the marriage ceremony is performed _ .
The charges for performing . . . If the marriage ceremony is performed
. outside the station premises but some . . ]
19 | marriage ceremony of | HSN: o . . outside the station premises but some
. . religious ceremony is performed in the . . .
employee himself or of Family | 997212 religious ceremony is performed in the
quarter then Rs. 990/- to be recovered
members CGST -9% quarter then Rs. 1090/- to be recovered
form the employee, Rs. 880/- for electric
SGST -9% form the employee,
charges plus Rs. 170/~ for water ; .
Add to above:- Rs. 970/- for electric
charges plus Rs. 240/- for erecting
charges + Rs. 187/- for water charges +
Mandap. .
Rs. 264/- for erecting Mandap.
Fee: Fee:
Refilling of Air —Compressed A) Rs. 990/- per cylinder for Govt.| A)Rs. 1,090/~ per cylinder for Govt.
20 | cylinders of breathing | 140809984 body and Fire service etc. body and Fire service etc.
apparatus B) Rs. 1,920/~ per Cylinder for private | B) Rs. 2,120/~ per Cylinder for private
firms. firms.
21 | Deputation of Fire Officer for | 140809971 | Technical Consultancy Adviser charges | Technical Consultancy Adviser charges
Technical Consultancy Adviser | (Taxable for | of Rs. 53,630/- each time of Rs. 59,000/- each time
to the other Fire services other than
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-_

clause
243W)
Hot-Line connection with
22 | Mumbai Fire Brigade Control | 140809967 Rs. 21,480/- One time service charges | Rs. 23,630/- One time service charges
Room or Fire station
Scrutiny fees for Industrial &
Commercial  building having
23 | height up to Gr. + One floor 140402600 | Lumpsum Rs. 6,050/- Lumpsum Rs. 6,660/-
and gross built up area less
than 1500 sq. mtrs.

Note: In view to Increase the revenue, a separate proposal under no. FB/H/OD/1402 dated 03.03.2020 has been submitted for sanction of
Hon. M.C. for revision in the fees amount for various services rendered by Fire Brigade department. After receiving the sanction,
revised BRC will be issued for the same. -

ChiefFire Officer

Copy to
1. Dy.C.F.O (I, 11, I, IV, V, Vi,)

2. Dy. C.O. (Tech)
3. All D.F.0

4. All AD.F.O.

5. All OIC

6. A.O. (I, ILhN)
7. All H.C.
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